[13 December, 2006] RAJYA SABHA

Employment Policy for the youth '

2370. SHRI O.T. LEPCHA: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise details of unemployed youths in the rurat and urban areas of the country as on 30th November, 2006;

(b} whether Government have formulated any employment policy in the :
matter;

(c) if so, the details thereof, and
(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND -
EMPLOYMENT (SHRI OSCAR FERNANDES): (a) Reliable estimates of - -
employment and unemployment are obtained through quinquennial Mational Sample Surveys carried out by the National Sampie Survey Orgamsatson

"(NSSO). Last such survey, for which results have been publmved,,mlates to the year 2004-05. State-wise estimate of unemployment raies feﬁyou‘th' _' :

(15 to 29 years) as per usual status approach are given in the Statement.

[Refer to Statement appended to the Answer to unstarred Question No
2369 (a)]

(b) to (d) The generation of employment was viewed as a part.of the process of development and not as a confict with, or to be pursued -
" independently of economic development. Planning process, therefore, made no attempt to have an independent employment policy. ‘

Restructuring of E.S.I. in Chhattisgarh

12371. SHRI SHREEGOPAL VYAS: Wil the Minister of LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT be pieased to state:

(a) whether a proposal for restructuring of Regional Board of Employees -
State Insurance in Chhattisgarh has been received,; if so, the status thereof,

_(b) whether there is any proVision to provide dispensary facilities to tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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